

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CORPORATION FOR
PUBLIC BROADCASTING,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AGENCY, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0740 (TJK)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2
STANDARD OF REVIEW 2
ARGUMENT 3
 I. Plaintiff Fails to Demonstrate A Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 3
 A. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Any Final Agency Action 3
 B. The Agency’s Action Is Permissible..... 4
 II. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Immediate Irreparable Harm. 5
 III. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Against Relief..... 7
 IV. The Court Should Not Grant Equitable Relief..... 8
 V. The Court Should Require Plaintiff to Post Security..... 10
CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.,
840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 7

Aminjavaheri v. Biden,
Civ. A. No. 21-2246 (RCL), 2021 WL 4399690 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2021)..... 1

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7

Basel Action Network v. Mar. Admin.,
285 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 2

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 3

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 8

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 3, 6

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Superv.,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 5

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 7

De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States,
325 U.S. 212 (1945)..... 8

Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 3

Dorfmann v. Boozer,
414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 2

Farris v. Rice,
453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 6

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 7

Hall v. Johnson,
599 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 2

Hospitality Staffing Sols., LLC v. Reyes,
736 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 3

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 8

League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 2

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
Civ. A. No. 16-236 (RJL), 2016 WL 8808743 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2016) 6

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 8

Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minn.,
255 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017) 5

Miller v. Lehman,
801 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 3

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 3

Newdow v. Bush,
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005) 6

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S.55 (2004)..... 9

Pac. Radiation Oncology, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Queen's Med. Ctr.,
810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015) 8

Palisades Gen. Hosp. v. Leavitt,
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 9

PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States,
52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 9

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Acosta,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 6

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 2

Spadone v. McHugh,
842 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 2012) 6

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 3

Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 200.300(a)..... 4, 5
